RECORDATION PATEN 07-26-2005

103048161 the attached original documents or copy thereof. To the Honorable Commissione. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): Mony J. De Leon, Lisa Mosconi, Wai-Hon Tsui and **NEW YORK UNIVERSITY** Henry Rusinek 70 Washington Square South Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? New York, NY 10012-1091 [X] No [] Yes Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? Nature of conveyance: [X] No [] Yes [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Change of Name [] Security Agreement [] Other _____ Execution Date: June 22, 2005, June 28, 2005, June 16, 2005 & June 16, 2005 respectively Application number(s) or patent number(s) If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is Patent Application No.(s) Patent No.(s) 07/21/2005 DTESSEM1 00000029 11184218 40.00 OF 06 FC:8021 Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No Name and address of party to whom correspondence Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Name: <u>Gary Abelev, Esq.</u> [X] Enclosed [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account Dorsey & Whitney LLP Address: 250 Park Avenue Deposit account number: 50-2054 City: New York State: NY Zip: 10177 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing instrumentation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Reg. No. 40,479 Gary Abeley, Esq. Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:

> **PATENT** REEL: 016790 FRAME: 0835

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE,

MONY J. De LEON

110 Bleeker Street Apt. 18E New York, New York 10012

Citizenship: United States of America

LISA MOSCONI

308 East 83rd Street #2D New York, New York 10028

Citizenship: Italy

WAI - HON TSUI

239 McBaine Avenue Staten Island, New York 10309

Citizenship: United States of America

and

HENRY RUSINEK

2 West Drive Great Neck, New York 11021

Citizenship: United States of America

have made an invention entitled "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ANALYSIS OF BRAIN TISSUE ON FDG-PET SCANS" as set forth and described in provisional patent application which has been filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 16, 2005, and assigned serial no. 60/691,715; and

WHEREAS, NEW YORK UNIVERSITY, a not-for-profit organization having an office for the transaction of business at 70 Washington Square South, New York, New York 10012-1091, is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any improvements thereon, and in and to the said application for Letters Patent therefor, and any Letters Patent which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN, that WE, the said MONY J. De LEON, LISA MOSCONI, WAI-HON TSUI and HENRY RUSINEK and for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), lawful money of the United States, to us in hand paid by said NEW YORK UNIVERSITY, and other

- 1 of 4-

valuable considerations unto us moving from said NEW YORK UNIVERSITY, at or before the ensealing and delivery of these presents, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto said NEW YORK UNIVERSITY, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention entitled "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ANALYSIS OF BRAIN TISSUE ON FDG-PET SCANS", as set forth and described in provisional patent application which has been filed on June 16, 2005, and assigned serial no. 60/691,715 from the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and in and to said application and any application claiming priority therefrom, and any non-provisional application, division, continuation or continuation-in-part thereof, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued on any of said applications, and any reissues thereof, and in and to any and all applications for Letters Patent filed in foreign countries for said invention or improvements, including all priority rights under the Paris Convention, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted in foreign countries therefor, TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE SAME to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all said Letters Patent may be granted;

AND WE, the said MONY J. De LEON, LISA MOSCONI, WAI-HON TSUI and HENRY RUSINEK do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent of the United States to said NEW YORK UNIVERSITY, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said NEW YORK UNIVERSITY, its successors and assigns;

AND WE, the said MONY J. De LEON, LISA MOSCONI, WAI-HON TSUI and HENRY RUSINEK for the considerations aforesaid, do hereby covenant and agree to and with said NEW YORK UNIVERSITY, its successors and assigns, that we have the full power to make this assignment, and that the rights assigned are not encumbered by any grant, license or right heretofore given, and that we, our executors or administrators, shall and will do all lawful acts and things and make, execute and deliver without further compensation, any and all other instruments in writing, further applications, papers, affidavits, powers of attorney, assignments, and other documents which, in the opinion of counsel for said NEW YORK UNIVERSITY, its successors and assigns, may be required or necessary to more effectively secure to and vest in said NEW YORK UNIVERSITY, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements, applications, Letters Patent, rights, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and that we will sign any applications for reissue which may be desired by the owner of the patent or patents which may be issued for the said invention or improvements.

- 2 of 4-

Docket No. 186585/US - 475396 - 00136

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WE, the said HENRY RUSINEK, MONY J. De LEON, WAI-HON TSUI and LISA MOSCONI have hereunto set our hands and seals on the date below written.

	HENRY RUSINEK	
STATE OF NU) : ss.:	
COUNTY OF)	
personally came HE mentioned in and w	KNOWN, that on this day of _ NRY RUSINEK, to me known and no executed the foregoing assignment same as his free act and deed for	known to me to be the person nt, and he acknowledged to me r the use and purposes therein
STATE OF New	MONY J. De LEON	y Public

STATE OF New you!

COUNTY OF New york!

BE IT KNOWN, that on this 22 day of June. 2005, before me personally came MONY J. De LEON, to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.

Kathler Wyfield Notary Public

KATHLEEN WIGFIELD Notery Public, State of New York No. 01W14896875 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires Aug 31, 200

KATHLEEN WIGHTED Notary Public Inducted New York No. 01Webbb 375 Qualified in New York County Committeen augusts Aug 31, 200

- 3 of 4-

Docket No. 186585/US - 475396 - 00136

Wai 21 m 9 5-

STATE OF New York)
COUNTY OF New York)

BE IT KNOWN, that on this 6 day of 7000, 2005, before me personally came WAI-HON TSUI, to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.

JANNETTE SANTIAGO – Notary Public, State of New York No. 01SA6056371 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires March 19, 2007

Notary Public

LISA MOSCONI

STATE OF W 4

COUNTY OF N Y

BE IT KNOWN, that on this day of 2005, before me personally came LISA MOSCONI, to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public

4851-5000-8064\1

SANDRA BURKE Notary Public, State of New York No.01BU4694384 Qualified in Westchester County Commission Expires August 31, 200

- 4 of 4-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WE, the said HENRY RUSINEK, MONY J. De LEON, WAI-HON TSUI and LISA MOSCONI have hereunto set our hands and seals on the date below written.			
personally came HENRY RUSI mentioned in and who executed	that on this 16 day of		
MONY J. De LEON			
STATE OF) : se	4.:		
COUNTY OF)	·		
BE IT KNOWN, that on this			
	Notary Public		

PATENT REEL: 016790 FRAME: 0840

RECORDED: 07/18/2005